
Democratic Services Contact Officer: Aaron Clarke 03450 450 500 democratic.services@scambs.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
 
 

26 August 2021 
 
To: Chair – Councillor Anna Bradnam 
 Vice-Chair – Councillor Eileen Wilson 
 Members of the Licensing Committee – Councillors 

Dr. Shrobona Bhattacharya, Gavin Clayton, Graham Cone, 
Clare Delderfield, Jose Hales, Geoff Harvey, Mark Howell, Steve Hunt, 
Alex Malyon, Peter McDonald, Deborah Roberts, Fiona Whelan and 
Brian Milnes 

Quorum: 4 
 
Substitutes: Councillors Sue Ellington, Nick Wright, Bunty Waters, Heather Williams, 

Ruth Betson, Nigel Cathcart, Nick Sample and Bill Handley 
 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
You are invited to attend the next meeting of Licensing Committee, which will be held 
in  Council CHAMBER - SOUTH CAMBS HALL at South Cambridgeshire Hall on 
Tuesday, 7 September 2021 at 2.00 p.m. A weblink to enable members of the press 
and public to listen to the proceedings will be published on the page of the Council’s 
website containing the online version of this agenda, normally, at least 24 hours before 
the meeting. 
 
Members are respectfully reminded that when substituting on committees, 
subcommittees, and outside or joint bodies, Democratic Services must be advised of 
the substitution in advance of the meeting.  It is not possible to accept a substitute 
once the meeting has started.  Council Standing Order 4.3 refers. 
 
Yours faithfully 
Liz Watts 
Chief Executive 
 

The Council is committed to improving, for all members of the community, 
access to its agendas and minutes.  We try to take all circumstances into 

account but, if you have any specific needs, please let us know, and we will do 
what we can to help you. 

 

 
Agenda 

Pages 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 To receive apologies for absence from committee members.   
   
2. Declarations of Interest   

 

 

South Cambridgeshire Hall 

Cambourne Business Park 

Cambourne 

Cambridge 

CB23 6EA 

t: 03450 450 500 

f: 01954 713149 

www.scambs.gov.uk 



 
3. Minutes of Previous Meeting  1 - 2 
 
4. Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy Review  3 - 26 
 
5. Gambling Act 2005 - Review of Statement of Licensing Policy  27 - 44 
 

 

  
 Guidance For Visitors to South Cambridgeshire Hall   
 



South Cambridgeshire District Council 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Licensing Committee held on 
Monday, 8 February 2021 at 10.00 a.m. 

 
PRESENT:  Councillor Anna Bradnam – Chair 
  Councillor Eileen Wilson – Vice-Chair 
 
Councillors: Dr. Shrobona Bhattacharya Peter Fane 
 Jose Hales Geoff Harvey 
 Mark Howell Steve Hunt 
 Alex Malyon Peter McDonald 
 Deborah Roberts Heather Williams 
 
Officers: Jon Hall Commercial and Licensing Services Manager 
 Jane Jackson Senior Resource Officer 
 Paul Weller 

Victoria Wallace 
Legal Adviser 
Scrutiny and Governance Adviser 

 
 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Gavin Clayton, Graham Cone and 
Clare Delderfield. 
 
1. Declarations of Interest 
 
 There were no declarations of interest.  
  
2. Minutes of Previous Meeting 
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 10 February 2020 were agreed as a correct 

record of the meeting.  
  
3. Statutory Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle Standards 
 
 The Technical Officer presented the report which summarised the Department for 

Transport’s new statutory Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle standards, which it 
recommended licensing authorities adopted unless there was a compelling local 
reason not to. Licensing Committee members discussed these standards. 
 
The Technical Officer informed the committee that officers worked closely with the 
Police, who informed officers pro-actively of any information that was relevant to 
any South Cambridgeshire licence holder. Officers were also notified of any 
relevant information through the Disclosure and Barring Service. The Technical 
Officer explained that with the proposed new standard, officers would be notified of 
any arrest and release of a licence holder, in addit
[...]
s requested that the language certification 
procured by the council, in addition to being an accredited qualification, should be 
appropriate for the work that was done by private hire and hackney carriage 
drivers. Members also requested that understanding was given to those who had 
trouble with reading due to dyslexia; officers confirmed that they were aware of 
and sensitive to such issues. The Licensing Committee was supportive of this 
proposed standard for language proficiency. 
 
The committee discussed the proposed standard relating to booking and dispatch 
staff and were supportive of this. 
 
Following careful consideration of the proposed new standards, the licensing 
Committee recommended that the Lead Cabinet Member for Environmental 
Services and Licensing approved the new standards, as written licence conditions, 
policy requirements and procedures.  

  

  
The Meeting ended at 11.45 a.m. 

 

 

Page 2



 
  

Report to: 
 

Licensing Committee                                
7 September 2021 

Lead Cabinet Member: 
 

Cllr Brian Milnes 

Lead Officer: 
 

Rachel Jackson Principal Licensing Officer 

 

 
 

Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Policy – Review  

Executive Summary 

1. That the Committee agree to recommend to Council the revision of the Hackney 
Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy. 

Key Decision 

2. No 

Recommendations 

3. Licensing Committee consider the proposed amendments to the Policy, taking 
into account any representations received and make recommendations to the 
Cabinet Lead. 
 

4. It is recommended that where any further minor amendments to the policy are 
required or statutory changes make amendments necessary, then such Policy 
changes can be made and implemented by the Head of Head of Climate, 
Environment and Waste following consultation with the Chair of the Licensing 
Committee and Lead Cabinet Member for Environmental Services and Licensing.  
 

5. The proposed amendments are attached as a table as Ann
[...]
rs – had no comments on the Policy aside from a 
shared opinion that CCTV should be treated differently between chauffeur driven 
vehicles and private hire, namely, that it would be inappropriate to require CCTV 
in chauffeured vehicles due to client confidentiality and wishes.  

 
14. Private Hire Operators – one response, from Panther, one of the District’s 

largest private hire operators is generally supportive of the proposals, and have 
provided a detailed response and rationale, which is attached as Appendices B1 
and 2. 

 

15. The Committee may approve or amend the changes to the Policy, but full Council 
is required to adopt the Policy.  

Options 

16. The Committee may agree one of the following options; 
 

(i) Recommend that the Lead Cabinet Member for Environmental Services 
and Licensing approves the Policy revisions.  

(ii) Recommend that the Lead Cabinet Member rejects the Policy 
revisions. 

(iii) Recommend that the Lead Cabinet Member approves the  Policy with 
amendments. 
 

Page 4



17. In addition, the Committee is asked to agree one of the following options; 
  

(i) Where any further minor amendments to the policy are required or 
statutory changes make amendments necessary, then such Policy 
changes can be implemented by the Head of Head of Climate, 
Environment and Waste following consultation with the Chair of the 
Licensing Committee and Lead Cabinet Member for Environmental 
Services and Licensing.  
 

(ii) Any further minor amendments to the policy are required or statutory 
changes make amendments necessary, then such Policy changes must 
be referred to the Licensing Committee.  

Implications 

 

18. In the writing of this report, taking into account financial, legal, staffing, risk, 
equality and diversity, climate change, and any other key issues, the following 
implications have been considered: - 

Financial 

19. The Finance Officer considers that the financial implications should be negligible. 
 

Legal 
 

20. There i
[...]
sed that greener and more cost-

effective plates could be obtained which 

would fix directly to the bodywork of the 

vehicle, thereby removing the need for 

brackets. Removing this restricting allows for 

alternative plate solutions to be identified. 

 

Responses 

  

  
 

7.CCTV – Paragraph 3.10 

Proposed Changes: 

Policy mandated all vehicles to have CCTV by March 

2021, this has not been implemented and the 

specification has not been provided. Consider that 

serious re-consideration needs to be given to this 

again in light of DfT Statutory Standards for Taxis and 

PHV.  

“Imposition of a blanket requirement to attach CCTV as 

a condition to a licence is likely to give rise to concerns 

about the proportionality of such an approach and will 

therefore require an appropriately strong justification 

Rationale: 
 

There has previously been significant 

Officer, Member and Trade involvement 

in this matter. However, due to the 

pandemic and other factors, there has 

been limited progress on moving this 

forward, and DfT guidance regarding 

proportionality which had not been a 

factor when the policy was introduced. 

Trade views are now sought to re-assess 

opinions.  

Page 8



 
 

and must be kept under regular review. More 

information and guidance on assessing the impacts of 

CCTV and on an authority mandating CCTV is 

annexed to this document (Annex – CCTV guidance).” 

Suggest that the Authority encourages voluntary use of 

CCTV, and this will be reviewed (evidence based) 

periodically. 

Responses 

  

  

  

  

 

8.General vehicle conditions – Paragraphs 3.12, 3.16, 3.19, 3.27 

Proposed Changes: 
 

3.12 Certificate of Compliance - every 12 months for 

all vehicles (six monthly is probably no longer 

appropriate due to the implementation of age limits for 

vehicles). However, where an Officer considers 

necessary, a Certificate must be produced every 6 

months.  

 

3.16 Accessibility – remove the terms “disabl
[...]
d  

(iii) the height between the seat and the foot well of the 

rear seats is consistent. 

  

 

 

 

 

The Policy is set by South 

Cambridgeshire District Council, and 

therefore any amendments should be 

determined as this Authority feels 

appropriate. 

Not necessary as some car model doors 

now slide open. 

 
 

 

The proposal will ensure that 

passengers do not have to tip-up or 

climb over seats to exit the vehicle for 

example in the case of an accident or 

emergency, and in general terms are 

travelling in the same comfort level as 

other passengers. If recommended, 

existing MPV and other vehicles 

licensed in excess of 4 passengers 

would be entitled to renew their plate as 

per the policy. 

 

Responses 

  

  

9.Tax Conditionality Requirements – New Insertion in Policy 

Insert: 
 

“From 4 April 2022 (or the date set by the government) 

all drivers of Private Hire or Hackney Carriage Vehicles 

or Private Hire Operators must meet the Tax 

Conditionality requirement, before a Licence may be 

granted. 

This Authority will follow the HMRC guidance about tax 

compliance, and will require: 
 

Rationale: 
 

The addition of this requirement is 

mandatory. 

 

 

Page 10



 
 

All applicants for the grant of a licence (or application 

following lapse of a previous licence) to confirm they 

are aware of the above guidance. 
 

All applicants for the renewal of a licence must provide 

to the HMRC information prescribed to enable a tax 

check to be performed. The HMRC will complete the 

check once they are satisfied that the applicant has 

complied with their tax reporting obligations. 
 

Before a Licence may be renewed, the Authority must 

receive confirmation from HMRC that the applicant has 

completed a tax check, which must have been 

completed no more than 120 days before the Authority 

requests the confirmation.”  

Responses 

  

  

  

 

10.Right to Work Evidence  - removal of EU Passport as sufficient evi
[...]

applying for a licence). 

Responses 

  

  

  

 

Note: where any policy changes are approved, by default where appropriate sections within 

the appendices will be revised/deleted accordingly, as too, where appropriate references to 

aligning with the City of Cambridge. 

 

 

 

Page 12



Page 13



Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



This page is left blank intentionally.



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



This page is left blank intentionally.



 
  

Report to: 
 

Licensing Committee                                
7 September 2021 

Lead Cabinet Member: 
 

Brian Milnes 

Lead Officer: 
 

Rachel Jackson Principal Licensing Officer 

 

 
 

Gambling Act 2005 – Review of Statement of 
Licensing Policy 

 

Executive Summary 

1. That the Committee agree to recommend to Council the revision of the Statement 
of Licensing Policy under the Gambling Act 2005. 

Key Decision 

2. No 

Recommendations 

3. It is recommended that the Licensing Committee recommend to Council the 
adoption of the Statement of Licensing Policy under the Gambling Act 2005 for a 
period of up to three years from 31 January 2022.  
 

4. The draft Policy is attached as Appendix A. 

Reasons for Recommendations 

5. Section 349 of the Gambling Act 2005 places a statutory duty to publish a 
Statement of Licensing Policy every three years, the current Policy is effective 
until 31 January 2022, so must now be republished.  

Details 

 

6. The Statement of Licensing Policy has considered revised guidance under the 
Gambling Act 2005, and local considerations, and remains fit for purpose. 
However, two minor revisions are proposed;  
 

i) The removal of a date at section 7; 

 

Page 27

Agenda Item 5



ii) Removal of obsolete Gambling Commission guidance relating to 
Planning within Part B – General Principles.     
 

7. The Policy will remain in force for a period of up to three years but may be 
reviewed at any point prior i
[...]
hair may call for that part to be cleared. The meeting 

will be suspended until order has been restored. 

 

Smoking 

Since 1 July 2008, South Cambridgeshire District Council has operated a Smoke 

Free Policy. No one can smoke at any time within the Council offices, or in the car 

park or other grounds forming part of those offices. 

 

Food and Drink 

Until the lifting of Covid restrictions, no vending machines are available. Bottled 

water is available for attendees at meetings. 

 



This page is left blank intentionally.


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	4 Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy Review
	Appendix A - Proposed amendments August 2021
	Appendix B 1 - Response from Panther Taxis
	Appendix B 2 - Response from Panther Taxis

	5 Gambling Act 2005 - Review of Statement of Licensing Policy
	Appendix A - Gambling Policy 2021 Draft

	 Guidance For Visitors to South Cambridgeshire Hall



Minutes of the meeting

South Cambridgeshire District Council
Minutes of a meeting of the Licensing Committee held on
Tuesday, 7 September 2021 at 2.00 p.m.
PRESENT:

Councillors:

Councillor Anna Bradnam – Chair
Councillor Eileen Wilson – Vice-Chair
Dr. Shrobona Bhattacharya
Geoff Harvey
Steve Hunt

Officers:

Graham Cone
Mark Howell
Fiona Whelan
Democratic Services Officer
Principal Licensing Officer

Councillor Brian Milnes (Lead Cabinet Member for Environmental Services and Licensing)
was in attendance remotely, by invitation.
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Gavin Clayton, Clare Delderfield,
Jose Hales, Alex Malyon, Peter McDonald and Deborah Roberts.
1.

Declarations of Interest
There were no declarations of interest.

2.

Minutes of Previous Meeting
Cllr Bill Handley and Cllr Fiona Whelan abstained on the approval of the minutes of
the previous meeting due to their absence from the previous meeting.
The Licensing Committee authorised the Chair to sign, as a correct record, the
minutes of the meeting held Monday 8 February 2021.

3.

Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy Review
The Chair of the Committee noted that it had been customary for Members of the
Licensing Committee to be involved in Policy reviews prior to the report stage. As
such, it was proposed that only those amendments which are pressing and needed
decision on the date of the meeting would be taken.
It was agreed by affirmation that the other matters would be deferred to a further
Licensing Committee in November to enable Members to partake in a workshop or
other communication to discuss the proposed amendments.
As such, Members were asked only to consider amendments at the following
sections in Appendix A:
6. Fixing of Plates
7. CCTV, and
10. Right to Work Evidence.

Licensing Committee

2

Tuesday, 7 September 2021

It was subsequently agreed that item 9. Tax Conditionality Requirements also
required decision on the date of the meeting by committee.
Fixing of plates
The Principal Licensing Officer Rachel Jackson presented Amendment 6 and
suggested that the Council should specify alternative solutions to traditional plates.
The Committee noted that the introduction of adhesive vinyl plates which would be
more cost-effective and sustainable. In response to questions from Members, the
Principal Licensing officer clarified these adhesive plates do not cause damage to
the bodywork of vehicles, and they can remain the same size as current plates or
be produced in different sizes if required.
The Committee agreed this by affirmation.
CCTV
The Committee noted that the meeting of the Licensing Committee was the first
opportunity to review the policy since it was implemented in February 2020. It was
noted that the authority had not as of yet, identified suitable hardware to
recommend to the Private Hire & Hackney Carriage trade.
Members expressed concerns that a deadline of March 2023 was too late to
implement a decision on a longstanding issue, and that the date should be brought
forward.
The Principal Licensing Officer explained that the legislation regarding CCTV
devices required that the policy be, ‘reasonable, practical and proportionate’ and
the extra timescale would allow officers to ensure the policy was compliant and
that there was capacity to have a figure in the region of 8-900 cars, to be fitted with
the identified technology.
It was noted that options on CCTV devices would be provided at the Licensing
workshops, and that these would take place in October.
Due to the extensive delays to the implementation of this policy change, Cllr Mark
Howell proposed that the deadline be set as 1st September 2022 with precise
wording to be agreed upon at a later date, which was seconded by Cllr Graham
Cone.
The committee rejected the proposal by five votes to four.
It was agreed that the CCTV would be implemented by no later than 1 March
2023, with precise wording to be agreed upon at a later date.
Tax Conditionality requirements
As the addition of this requirement was mandatory, Cllr Mark Howell proposed
that this amendment be dealt with at the meeting.
This was agreed by affirmation.
Right to work evidence
The Committee noted the changes to the Right to Work evidence and agreed the

Licensing Committee

3

Tuesday, 7 September 2021

changes by affirmation.
The Chair extended thanks Paul Clare of Panther Taxis for providing such a
helpful and informative response which was echoed by the Committee.
4.

Gambling Act 2005 - Review of Statement of Licensing Policy
The Principal Licensing Officer gave a presentation on the Review of Statement of
Licensing Policy, highlighting that there were only two minor amendments to the
previous Policy.
The Committee raised concerns that no reference was given to the age of those
allowed to carry out gambling activities, but it was noted that the SCDC policy was
designed not to replicate, but rather refer to, that which is already contained within
the Gambling Act 2005.
It was agreed, that it should be outlined in the introduction of the report as to what
age constituted an adult (18) and what constituted a child.
The Committee agreed the alterations by affirmation.

The Meeting ended at 4.00 p.m.

